
 

 

Hauser Family Genealogy 

 

Miscellaneous Hauser Descendants 

 

 

 

 

 
Mark B. Arslan 

407 Highlands Lake Drive 

Cary, NC 27518-9167 

marslan@nc.rr.com 

 

Hauser Web Site: http://arslanmb.org/hauser/hauser.html 
 

16 August 2008 

 

 

 

 



 

 1 

  za. William F. HAUSER   (male) 

       B. 1801-1802 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6366, 7960, 8073]

 

       M. /1/ 29 Nov 1832 @ Stokes Co., North Carolina to 
  [5964, 6366, 7960]

 

           Anna V.|Elizabeth SHULTZ 

             b. 1804-1806 @ North Carolina
  [6366, 7960]

 

             d. 1860-1870 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [7962]

 

 

   za1. Charles S. HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 1832-1833 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6366, 7960, 7961, 7995]

 

        M. /1/ 15 Jul 1857 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 7960, 7961, 7995]

 

            Hermina E. SPEASE 

              b. 1829-1830 @ North Carolina
  [7960, 7961, 7995]

 

 

   za2. Antoinette S. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1838-1839 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6366]

 

 

   za3. Lewis Augustus HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 1840-1841 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6366, 7960]

 

 

   za4. Sarah A. E. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1848-1849 @ (Stokes [Forsyth] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6366, 7960, 7962]

 

 

   zax. ----- HAUSER   (male) 

 

    zax1. Mary F. HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1860 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7960]

 

         D. (1860-1870)? @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [7961]

 

 

    zax2. Agnes HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1861-1862 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7961]

 

 



 

 2 

  zc. ----- HAUSER   (male) 

       D. 1838-1840 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co., North Carolina)?
  [7963, 7981]

 

       M. /1/  to  

           Nancy ----- 

             b. 1800-1802 @ North Carolina
  [7963, 7965, 7967, 7981]

 

             d. after 1870 @ (Yadkin Co., North Carolina)? 

 

   zc1. Emily E. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1831-1832 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7963, 7965, 7968]

 

 

   zc2. ---irana C. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1833-1834 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7963]

 

 

   zc3. Nancy R. M. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1839-1840 @ (Surry [Yadkin] Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7963]

 

 



 

 3 

  zd. Calvin E. HAUSER   (male) 

       B. (1824-1825)|(26 Jan 1829) @ North Carolina
  [7964, 7966, 7996]

 

       D. 11 Jul 1889 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

       M. /1/ 27 Jan 1856 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 7964, 7966, 7996]

 

           Louisa A(melia?). STULTZ 

             b. (5 Oct 1826)?|(1826-1829) @ North Carolina
  [7964, 7966, 7996]

 

             d. (2 Oct 1895)? @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

 

   zd1. Virginia A. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1855-1856 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7964, 7966]

 

 

   zd2. Mary Ellen HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1857-1858 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6392, 7964, 7966]

 

        M. /1 ?/ ca. 24 Sep 1878 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392]

 

            Cicero D. LUMLEY 

              b. ca. 1858 @ 
  [6392]

 

 

   zd3. Rufus H. HAUSER   (male) 

        B. Nov 1861 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6392, 7966, 7996, 8008]

 

        D. 1901-1910 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [8199]

 

        M. /1/ 7 Sep 1882 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 8008]

 

            Jane TUCKER 

             (daughter of David TUCKER & ----- LUMLEY)
  [6428]

 

              b. 10 Oct 1864|1865 @ North Carolina
  [6392, 6428, 8008, 8199]

 

              d. 4 Oct 1910 @ Winston, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

                cause: breast cancer 

 

    zd31. Lettie HAUSER   (female) 

         B. Mar 1884 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8008]

 

 

    zd32. George HAUSER   (male) 

         B. Apr 1886 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8008]

 

 

    zd33. Ruby HAUSER   (female) 

         B. Oct 1891 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8008]

 

 

    zd34. Connie HAUSER   (female) 

         B. Oct 1893 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8008, 8199]

 

 

    zd35. Earsley HAUSER   (female) 

         B. Oct 1896 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8008, 8199]

 

 

    zd36. Maggie HAUSER   (female) 

         B. Aug 1899 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8008, 8199]

 

 

    zd37. Robert W. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1903 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 8199, 8249]

 

         D. 30 Apr 1970 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

         M. /1/  to  

             ----- ----- 

 



 

 4 

   zd4. Margaret S. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 12 Dec 1865 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7966, 7996]

 

        D. 6 Feb 1888 @ Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina 

        M. /1/  to  

            Samuel EBERT 

 

   zd5. Robert A. HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 26 Nov 1867 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6392, 7966, 7996]

 

        D. 23 Mar 1907 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [8169]

 

        M. /1/ 4 Dec 1889 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392]

 

            Cora E.|A. CROUCH 

              b. 1869 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6392, 8169, 8182]

 

              (Issue: 1 more child, who died by 1910) 

 

    zd51. Felmer A. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1894-1895 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8169]

 

 

    zd52. Robert S. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1896 @ (West Virginia)|((Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina)
  [8169, 8182]

 

 

    zd53. Annie Fay HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 18 Mar 1898 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 8169]

 

         D. 23 Jan 1916 @ Broadbay Twp., Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

           cause: diphtheria 

 



 

 5 

  ze. William H. HAUSER   (male) 

       B. 1820-1821 @ North Carolina
  [7960]

 

       M. /1/  to 
  [7960]

 

           Mary NOWELL 

             b. 1826-1827 @ North Carolina|(Union Co., South Carolina)
  [7960]

 

 

   ze1. John Henry HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 13 May 1848 @ Chapel Hill, Orange Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 7960]

 

        D. 8 Jul 1929 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

          cause: heart disease 

        (Never married) 

 

   ze2. Mary A. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1848-1849 @ North Carolina
  [7960]

 

 

   ze3. Julia F. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1850-1851 @ North Carolina
  [7960]

 

 

   ze4. William A. HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 1852-1853 @ North Carolina
  [7960]

 

 

   ze5. Calvin HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 1855-1856 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [6428, 7960]

 

        D. 12 Apr 1938 @ Rowan Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

   ze6. Florence C. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1858-1859 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7960]

 

 

   ze7. Theodo Eugene HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 28 Jun 1862 @ North Carolina
  [6428]

 

        D. 28 Dec 1926 @ Salisbury, Rowan Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

          cause: myocarditis 

        M. /1/  to 
  [6428]

 

            Annie M. ----- 

              d. after 1926 @  

 



 

 6 

  zf. Jerry HAUSER   (male) 

       B. 1830-1831 @ North Carolina
  [7991]

 

       M. /1/  to 
  [7991]

 

           Alice ----- 

             b. 1831-1832 @ North Carolina
  [7991]

 

 

   zf1. Frank HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 1858-1859 @ North Carolina
  [7991]

 

 

   zf2. Mary HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1871-1872 @ North Carolina
  [7991]

 

 



 

 7 

  zg. Henry E. HAUSER   (male) 

       B. ca. 1885 @ 
  [5935]

 

       D. before 1988 @  

       M. /1/ 30 Dec 1915 @ Mount Airy Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina to 
  [5935]

 

           Hallie ALLRED 

             b. 28 Jun 1889 @ North Carolina
  [5935, 6428]

 

             d. 19 Jan 1988 @ Mount Airy Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

   zg1. Mary Frances HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 13 Jul 1918 @ Mount Airy Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina
  [8283]

 

 



 

 8 

  zh. ----- HAUSER   (male) 

       D. (before 1920)? @  

       M. /1/  to  

           Martha ----- 

             b. 1869 @ North Carolina
  [8196]

 

 

   zh1. Lillie B. HAUSER   (female) 

        B. 1886 @ North Carolina
  [8196]

 

 

   zh2. ----- HAUSER   (male) 

 

    zh21. Andrew E. HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 1909 @ North Carolina
  [8196]

 

 

   zh3. George Washington HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 16 Sep 1899 @ North Carolina
  [6428, 8196]

 

        D. 24 Sep 1984 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina 

        M. /1/  to  

            Bettie Lee HOLSTEIN 

              b. 2 Apr 1905 @ North Carolina
  [6428]

 

              d. 21 Jun 1986 @ Mount Airy, Surry Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

    zh31. George Washington HAUSER   (male) 

         B. 30 Jan 1929 @ Mount Airy Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina
  [8283]

 

 

    zh32. ----- HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 1 Jun 1931 @ Mount Airy Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina
  [8283]

 

 

    zh33. Ruby May HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 30 Jul 1934 @ Mount Airy Twp., Surry Co., North Carolina
  [8283]

 

 



 

 9 

  zi. Josephus "Cephus" HAUSER   (male) 

       B. (1809-1810)|(1819-1820) @ North Carolina
  [7137, 8285]

 

       D. before 1900 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [8286]

 

       M. /1/  to 
  [8285]

 

           Susan ----- 

             b. 1824-1825 @ North Carolina
  [8285]

 

             d. (1860-1866)? @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

       M. /2/ 1 Mar 1866 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 7137]

 

           Isadora MCKNIGHT 

             b. 1833-1835 @ Stokes [Forsyth] Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 7137, 8286]

 

             d. 23 Dec 1917 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428]

 

 

   zi1. John HAUSER   (male) 

        B. 1855-1857 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [7137, 8285]

 

 

   zi2. Sandy Cephus HAUSER   (male, of father's second marriage) 

        B. 1867-1868 @ (Forsyth Co.)?, North Carolina
  [8285]

 

        D. 1902-1910 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)?
  [8164]

 

        M. /1/ 2 Sep 1900 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [6392, 8287]

 

            Mary Elizabeth WOOD 

             (daughter of John W. WOOD & Demaries VANHOY) 

              b. 1874-1875 @ North Carolina
  [8164]

 

 

    zi21. Lillie M. HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 24 Aug 1900 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 8166, 8287]

 

         D. 22 Sep 1991 @ Burlington, Alamance Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 8287]

 

         M. /1/  to 
  [6428, 8288]

 

             Ray Calvin MURRAY 

               b. 7 Apr 1904 @ (Forsyth Co., North Carolina)? 

               d. 19 Apr 1976 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina 

 

    zi22. Lula Bethel HAUSER   (female) 

         B. 29 Apr 1903 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 8164, 8287, 8299]

 

         D. 7 Nov 1987 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [6428, 8287, 8299]

 

         M. /1/ 27 Mar 1921 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina to 
  [8288, 8299]

 

             George Byron TEAGUE 

               b. 9 Jul 1890|1891 @ Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [8288, 8299]

 

               d. 10 May 1971 @ Winston-Salem, Forsyth Co., North Carolina
  [8288, 8299]

 

 

     zi221. Mary Elizabeth TEAGUE   (female) 

          B. 1922 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi222. Annie May TEAGUE   (female) 

          B. 1923 @ 
  [8299]

 

          D. 1940 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi223. George William TEAGUE   (male) 

          B. 1925 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi224. Roy Lee TEAGUE   (male) 

          B. 1928 @ 
  [8299]

 

          D. 1983 @ 
  [8299]

 



 

 10 

 

     zi225. Faye Lucille TEAGUE   (female) 

          B. 1930 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi226. Helen Louise TEAGUE   (female) 

          B. 1932 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi227. Charles David TEAGUE   (male) 

          B. 1936 @ 
  [8299]

 

          D. 1993 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi228. Terry Byron TEAGUE   (male) 

          B. 1939 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

     zi229. Jerry Lane TEAGUE   (male) 

          B. 1941 @ 
  [8299]

 

          M. /1/  to  

              ----- ----- 

 

      zi2291. Sherry TEAGUE   (female) 

           M. /1/  to 
  [8299]

 

               ----- CARPENTER 

 

     zi22A. Judy Carolyn TEAGUE   (female) 

          B. 1943 @ 
  [8299]

 

 

 



 

 11 

Sources 
 
    5935  Vital Records: NC, Surry Co., Marriages 

    5964  Vital Records: NC, Stokes Co., Marriages 

    6366  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Forsyth Co., Salem, p. 220 

    6392  Vital Records: NC, Forsyth Co., Marriages 

    6428  Vital Records: NC, State Death Index 

    7137  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Southfork Twp., p. 33 (433) 

    7960  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Forsyth Co., Salem District, p. 168 (368) 

    7961  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Winston Twp., p. 21 (456) 

    7962  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Winston Twp., p. 32 (461) 

    7963  US Federal Census: 1850 NC, Surry Co., South Division, p. 245 

    7964  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Forsyth Co., Salem District, p. 135 (351?) 

    7965  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Yadkin Co., p. 101 (601) 

    7966  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Forsyth Co., Winston Twp., p. 23 (457) 

    7967  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Yadkin Co., East Bend Twp., p. 22 (672) 

    7968  US Federal Census: 1870 NC, Yadkin Co., Liberty Twp., p. 25 (744) 

    7981  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Surry Co., p. 98 

    7991  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 78, Old Town Twp., p. 6 

    7995  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 85, Salem, p. 29 

    7996  US Federal Census: 1880 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 86, Salem, p. 5 

    8008  US Federal Census: 1900 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 27, Middle Fork Twp., p. 7 

    8073  US Federal Census: 1840 NC, Stokes Co., Salem District, p. 139 

    8164  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 64, Vienna Twp., p. 1 

    8166  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 64, Vienna Twp., p. 6 

    8169  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 67, Winston Twp., Salem, p. 14 

    8182  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 70, p. 33 

    8196  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 80, p. 25 

    8199  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 75, Winston Twp., Winston, Ward 3, p. 9 

    8249  US Federal Census: 1920 NC, Forsyth Co., E. D. 95, Winston-Salem, p. 1 

    8283  Vital Records: NC, Surry Co., Births 

    8285  US Federal Census: 1860 NC, Forsyth Co., Yadkin District, p. 53 (3110 

    8286  US Federal Census: 1910 NC, Forsyth Co., Old Town Twp., p. 7 

    8287  Written Correspondence: 7 Jun 2000 / Sherry (Teague) Carpenter 

    8288  Written Correspondence: 8 Jun 2000 / Sherry (Teague) Carpenter 

    8299  Written Correspondence: 24 Jun 2000 / Sherry (Teague) Carpenter 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 12 

Name Index 
 
Allred, Hallie zg/1 

Carpenter, ----- zi2291/1 

Crouch, Cora E.|A. zd5/1 

Ebert, Samuel zd4/1 

Hauser, ---irana C. zc2 

      Agnes zax2 

      Andrew E. zh21 

      Annie Fay zd53 

      Antoinette S. za2 

      Calvin ze5 

      Calvin E. zd 

      Charles S. za1 

      Connie zd34 

      Earsley zd35 

      Emily E. zc1 

      Felmer A. zd51 

      Florence C. ze6 

      Frank zf1 

      George zd32 

      George Washington zh3 

      George Washington zh31 

      Henry E. zg 

      Jerry zf 

      John zi1 

      John Henry ze1 

      Josephus "Cephus"  zi 

      Julia F. ze3 

      Lettie zd31 

      Lewis Augustus za3 

      Lillie B. zh1 

      Lillie M. zi21 

      Lula Bethel zi22 

      Maggie zd36 

      Margaret S. zd4 

      Mary zf2 

      Mary A. ze2 

      Mary Ellen zd2 

      Mary Frances zg1 

      Mary F. zax1 

      Nancy R. M. zc3 

      Robert A. zd5 

      Robert S. zd52 

      Robert W. zd37 

      Ruby zd33 

      Ruby May zh33 

      Rufus H. zd3 

      Sandy Cephus zi2 

      Sarah A. E. za4 

      Theodo Eugene ze7 

      Virginia A. zd1 

      William A. ze4 

      William F. za 

      William H. ze 

      ----- zax 

      ----- zc 

      ----- zh 

      ----- zh2 

      ----- zh32 

Holstein, Bettie Lee zh3/1 

Lumley, Cicero D. zd2/1 

McKnight, Isadora zi/2 

Murray, Ray Calvin zi21/1 

Nowell, Mary ze/1 

Shultz, Anna V.|Elizabeth za/1 

Spease, Hermina E. za1/1 

Stultz, Louisa A(melia?). zd/1 

Teague, Annie May zi222 

      Charles David zi227 

      Faye Lucille zi225 

      George Byron zi22/1 

      George William zi223 

      Helen Louise zi226 

      Jerry Lane zi229 

      Judy Carolyn zi22A 

      Mary Elizabeth zi221 

      Roy Lee zi224 

      Sherry zi2291 

      Terry Byron zi228 

Tucker, Jane zd3/1 

Wood, Mary Elizabeth zi2/1 

 


